Date; and (ii) no new Share Awards will be granted by the Company under the Share Award Scheme prior
to the Record Date.

Notes:

(1) The scenarios below are for illustration purposes only and shall not be seen as an indication as to whether any
Shareholder listed below is able to or intends to take up any or all of their entitled Rights Shares.

(2) The number of Shares and underlying Shares in which each relevant Shareholder is interested in as at the Latest
Practicable Date as set out below is extracted from the register of interests in Shares and underlying Shares as
required to be kept by the Company under Part XV of the SFO.

Scenario 1 – All Shareholders having taken up their entitled Rights Shares and no conversion rights
attaching to all outstanding Existing Convertible Bonds having been exercised prior to the Latest
Lodging Time

   Immediately after
  Immediately after  completion of (i) the
 As at the Latest  completion of the  Capital Reorganisation;
  Practicable Date  Capital Reorganisation  and (ii) the Rights Issue
 No. of Shares  No. of Shares  No. of Shares
 and underlying  and underlying  and underlying
 Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Aberdeen Asset Management Plc
 and its Associates 271,873,000 13.97 271,873,000 13.97 543,746,000 13.97
Hagn Michael 252,703,500 12.98 252,703,500 12.98 505,407,000 12.98
Directors 14,778,667 0.76 14,778,667 0.76 29,557,334 0.76
HSBC Holdings plc and
 its controlled corporations other
 than its underwriting obligations# 32,900,200 1.69 32,900,200 1.69 65,800,400 1.69
BNP Paribas S.A. and
 its controlled corporations 5,404,370 0.28 5,404,370 0.28 10,808,740 0.28
HSBC* – 0 – 0 – 0
BNP Paribas* – 0 – 0 – 0
Other public shareholders 1,369,163,382 70.32 1,369,163,382 70.32 2,738,326,764 70.32

Total: 1,946,823,119 100% 1,946,823,119 100% 3,893,646,238 100%

Notes: * Pursuant to its underwriting obligations only.

 # Including HSBC’s interests in 17,000 Shares and underlying Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

32

Scenario 2 – All Shareholders having taken up their entitled Rights Shares and the conversion rights
attaching to all outstanding Existing Convertible Bonds having been fully exercised prior to the
Latest Lodging Time

   Immediately after

   completion of

   the Capital Reorganisation

   and the conversion rights

   attaching to all outstanding

   Existing Convertible Bonds

  Immediately after having been fully exercised Immediately after completion of

[…]

its controlled corporations 5,404,370 0.28 5,404,370 0.28 5,404,370 0.23 5,404,370 0.11
HSBC* – 0 – 0 – 0 1,431,820,587 30.00
BNP Paribas* – 0 – 0 – 0 954,547,057 20.00
Holders of the Convertible
 Bonds due 2021 – 0 – 0 237,484,681 9.95 237,484,681 4.98
Holders of the Convertible
 Bonds due 2018 – 0 – 0 202,059,844 8.47 202,059,844 4.23
Other public shareholders 1,369,163,382 70.32 1,369,163,382 70.32 1,369,163,382 57.37 1,369,163,382 28.69

Total: 1,946,823,119 100% 1,946,823,119 100% 2,386,367,644 100% 4,772,735,288 100%

Notes: * Pursuant to its underwriting obligations only.

 # Including HSBC’s interests in 17,000 Shares and underlying Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

34

Scenario 4 – No Shareholders having taken up their entitled Rights Shares and no conversion rights
attaching to all outstanding Existing Convertible Bonds having been exercised prior to the Latest
Lodging Time

   Immediately after completion of
 As at the Latest Immediately after completion of (i) the Capital Reorganisation;
 Practicable Date the Capital Reorganisation and (ii) the Rights Issue
 No. of Shares  No. of Shares  No. of Shares

 and underlying  and underlying  and underlying

 Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Aberdeen Asset Management Plc and its Associates 271,873,000 13.97 271,873,000 13.97 271,873,000 6.98

Hagn Michael 252,703,500 12.98 252,703,500 12.98 252,703,500 6.49

Directors 14,778,667 0.76 14,778,667 0.76 14,778,667 0.38

HSBC Holdings plc and

 its controlled corporations other than its

 underwriting obligations# 32,900,200 1.69 32,900,200 1.69 32,900,200 0.85

BNP Paribas S.A. and

 its controlled corporations 5,404,370 0.28 5,404,370 0.28 5,404,370 0.14

HSBC* – 0 – 0 1,168,093,872 30.00

BNP Paribas* – 0 – 0 778,729,247 20.00

Other public shareholders 1,369,163,382 70.32 1,369,163,382 70.32 1,369,163,382 35.16

Total: 1,946,823,119 100% 1,946,823,119 100% 3,893,646,238 100%

Notes: * Pursuant to its underwriting obligations only.

 # Including HSBC’s interests in 17,000 Shares and underlying Shares.

It is not the intention of any of the Underwriters to subscribe, for its own account, for such number of
Rights Shares which will result in it and parties acting in concert with it (within the meaning of the Takeovers
Code) owning 30% or more of the voting rights of the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue.

REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The net proceeds of the Rights Issue will add long term equity capital which will be primarily used to:

(1) strengthen the Company’s balance sheet and liquidity position at a time when a number of

[…]

11. Potential dilution effect on the existing Shareholders

All Qualifying Shareholders are entitled to subscribe for the Rights Shares. The proportionate

shareholdings of Qualifying Shareholders who take up their entitlements in full under the Rights Issue

will remain unchanged upon completion of the Rights Issue. For those Qualifying Shareholders who opt

not to take up their entitlements in full under the Rights Issue, depending on the extent to which they take

up their entitlements, their shareholding interests will be diluted upon completion of the Rights Issue by a

maximum of 50.0%.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

67

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after the completion of the Rights Issue under two scenarios:

  Scenario 1 – Scenario 2 –
  Immediately after completion Immediately after completion
  of the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue
 As at the Latest Practicable Date as set out in Note 1 as set out in Note 2
 Number of Shares  Number of Shares  Number of Shares

 and underlying   and underlying   and underlying

 Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %  Shares Approximate %

Aberdeen Asset Management

 Plc and its associates 271,873,000 14.0 543,746,000 14.0 271,873,000 7.0

Hagn Michael 252,703,500 13.0 505,407,000 13.0 252,703,500 6.5

Directors 14,778,667 0.8 29,557,334 0.8 14,778,667 0.4

HSBC Holdings plc and

 its controlled corporations

 other than its underwriting

 obligations (Note 3) 32,900,200 1.7 65,800,400 1.7 32,900,200 0.8

BNP Paribas S.A. and

 its controlled corporations 5,404,370 0.3 10,808,740 0.3 5,404,370 0.1

HSBC (Note 4) – – – – 1,168,093,872 30.0

BNP Paribas (Note 4) – – – – 778,729,247 20.0

Other public shareholders 1,369,163,382 70.2 2,738,326,764 70.2 1,369,163,382 35.2

Total 1,946,823,119 100.0% 3,893,646,238 100.0% 3,893,646,238 100.0%

Notes:

(1) Assuming all Shareholders have taken up their entitled Rights Shares and no conversion rights attaching to all
outstanding Existing Convertible Bonds have been exercised prior to the Latest Lodging Time, and no further
Shares are allotted and issued or bought back on or before the Record Date

(2) Assuming no Shareholders have taken up their entitled Rights Shares and no conversion rights attaching to all
outstanding Existing Convertible Bonds have been exercised prior to the Latest Lodging Time, and no further
Shares are allotted and issued or bought back on or before the Record Date